spect of the individual asset (Stage 3). For certain fi nancial
instruments, such as trade accounts receivable, a simplifi ed
two-stage procedure is used to determine impairment.

 – IFRS 9 also contains new requirements for the application
of hedge accounting to improve the presentation of an
entity’s risk management activities.

The PCC Group applied IFRS 9 for the fi rst time in accord-
ance with the modifi ed retrospective method without re-
stating comparative information from previous periods; such
prior-period disclosures continue to be presented in accord-
ance with IAS 39. Effects from the fi rst-time application of
the new impairment rules were recognized in equity under
revenue reserves as of January 1, 2018 in the amount of
€ 32.8 k. Trade accounts receivable decreased by € 34.7 k.

PCC Group  /  Annual Report 2018  /  Consolidated financial statements114

The following table shows the effects of the transition from
IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts as of December 31,
2017 by category of fi nancial instrument:

Figures in € k

Measurement
category

per IAS 39 1

Carrying
value

Dec. 31, 2017 Transition

Carrying
value

Jan. 1, 2018

Measurement
category

per IFRS 9 1

Financial assets

Non-current fi nancial assets FAHfT 330 – 330 FVtPL

Non-current fi nancial assets AfS 8,461 – 8,461 FVtOCI

Other non-current fi nancial assets LaR 12,009 – 12,009 FAaC

Trade accounts receivable LaR 80,489 – 35 80,454 FAaC

Receivables from affi liates LaR 588 – 588 FAaC

Receivables from associates LaR 11,559 – 11,559 FAaC

Other fi nancial assets FAHfT 3 – 3 FVtPL

Other fi nancial assets LaR 3,812 – 3,812 FAaC

Cash and cash equivalents – 78,072 – 78,072 –

Total 195,321 – 35 195,286

Financial liabilities

Bond liabilities FLaC 444,511 – 444,511 FLaC

Profi t participation certifi cates FLaC 10,997 – 10,997 FLaC

Liabilities to banks FLaC 245,326 – 245,326 FLaC

Finance lease liabilities – 9,395 – 9,395 –

Other fi nancial liabilities FLaC 1,485 – 1,485 FLaC

Other fi nancial liabilities FLHfT 5 – 5 FVtPL

Trade accounts payable FLaC 81,342 – 81,342 FLaC

Total 793,061 – 793,061

1  FAHfT = Financial assets held for trading; AfS = Available for sale; LaR = Loans and receivables; FLaC = Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost;
FLHfT = Financial liabilities held for trading; FAaC = Financial assets measured at amortized cost; FVtPL = Fair value through profi t or loss;
FVtOCI = Fair value through other comprehensive income.

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements  /  Consolidated financial statements  /  Annual Report 2018  /  PCC Group 115

IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”
The new IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”
was endorsed by the EU in September 2016 and is effective